
DocuSign Envelope ID: 634DE2D1-B8BC-4CC3-98CE-6991E9060EF7 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 
            

  

 

 
 

  

 
             

             
  

 

 
  

 

 

 

 
  

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

        

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO COMMUNICATION SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 3 to the Communication Services Agreement (hereinafter referred
to as the “Services Agreement” or “Agreement No. 15-793”) is made and entered into
as of the date of the last signature by the parties below, by and between Stericycle 
Communication Solutions, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “Stericycle”) and San 
Bernardino County on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center, (hereinafter 
referred to as “CLIENT”) with reference to the following:

A. Stericycle  and  CLIENT  are  parties  to  a  thirty-six  (36)  month  initial  term  Services

Agreement, Agreement No. 15-793, dated as of October 20, 2015, in which Stericycle 
provides CLIENT with use of its Patient Prompt Application.

B. Stericycle  and  CLIENT  entered  into  Amendment  No.  1  to  Agreement  No.  15-793,

with an effective date of January 23, 2018, extending the term of Agreement No. 15- 
793 an additional twenty-four (24) months, through October 19, 2020;

C. Stericycle and CLIENT entered into Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 15-793, with
an effective date of September 15, 2020, extending the term of Agreement No. 15-793
an additional twelve (12) months, through October 19, 2021;

D. Stericycle and CLIENT now desire to amend and modify the term of Agreement No.
15-793 to extend it by twelve (12) months;

NOW THEREFORE, Stericycle and Client agree as follows:

1. All terms and conditions of the Agreement No. 15-793 shall remain in full force

and effect with the exception of the sections listed below:

AMENDMENT: TERM

The  term  of  this  Service  Agreement  shall  be  extended  twelve  (12)  months,  from 
October  19,  2021  through  October  19,  2022,  whereas  Stericycle  shall  continue 
providing CLIENT with the Patient Prompt Application. Either party may terminate 
this  Service  Agreement  without  cause  by  providing  ninety  (90)  days  prior  written 
notice to the other party.

Thereafter,  the  Service  Agreement  shall  renew  only  upon  written  agreement  of  the 
parties.

2. All terms and conditions of this Amendment shall be deemed null and void if this

Amendment is not fully executed by October 7, 2021. This Amendment may be 
executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be 
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one 
and the same Amendment. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit 
an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 634DE2D1-B8BC-4CC3-98CE-6991E9060EF7 
 

 

 

 

 

PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the 

party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic 

signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original 

signed Amendment upon request. 

3. The total amount of payments under the Service Agreement shall not exceed 

$712,000.00. 

4. All references to “County of San Bernardino” in Agreement No. 15-793 

shall be amended to read “San Bernardino County”. 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Amendment to be executed 

in its name and on its behalf as its official act, by an executive officer who has been duly 

authorized to execute the same. 

 
 

Stericycle Communication Solutions, Inc. San Bernardino County on behalf 

of Arrowhead Regional Medical 

Center 
 

 

 

 

Signature:   Signature: 
 

 
 

Lance Mickelsen 
Name: Name: 
Title: VP Business Development Title: 




